





2016

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION honoring the Center Grove High School girls softball team, boys soccer team, and football team.

Whereas, The Center Grove High School girls softball team, boys soccer team, and football team displayed outstanding perseverance, sportsmanship, and superior athletic ability while competing for state championships;

Whereas, The girls softball team defeated the Lake Central Indians to win a Class 4A Championship Title and finished its impressive season with 29 wins and two losses;

Whereas, The boys soccer team, in its first state soccer championship appearance, defeated the Lafayette Harrison Raiders to win the Class 2A Championship Title;

Whereas, The number one ranked 14-0 Center Grove High School football team toppled the Penn High School Kingsmen to earn the coveted Class 6A State Championship title, finishing the game with a score of 28-16;

Whereas, With this second state title victory, the Trojans finished off a perfect season; and

Whereas, The Center Grove High School Trojans embodied their community's values while exhibiting athletic excellence, integrity, and sportsmanship: Therefore,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, the Senate concurring:

2016 HC 1052/DI 84



SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly congratulates the Center Grove High School girls softball team, boys soccer team, and football team on their state championship titles and urges them to continue striving for excellence both on and off the athletic fields.

SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the members of each team, each team's head coach and assistant coaches, each team's managers, principal Doug Bird, and superintendent Dr. Rich Arkanoff.

2016 HC 1052/DI 84

